(A) Water utilization efficiency   (B) Sectoral vulnerability

(C) Amount of virtual water embedded in import and export crops

0.00

0.20

0.40

0.60

0.80

1.00

1.20

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

50

-0.2 -0.15 -0.1 -0.05 0 0.05 0.1 0.15 0.2

x1
0

0
 R

M
B

/m
3

x
 1

0
9

 m
3

Total consumption Efficiency

Figure 8. Sensitivity analysis of available water. (in Fig. 8 (C) virtual water embedded in export crops are shown below the X-axis, while

virtual water embedded in import crops are shown above the X-axis)

no change (the results from the proposed model). To monitor the performance and assess the actions relevant to each scenario,435

the results presented in Table 5 are analyzed. If there is a decrease in agricultural water demand, water utilization efficiency

would improve, and total consumption would decrease. As can be seen in Table 5, the proposed model demonstrates robustness

when the agricultural and industrial sectors parameters change, but the robustness is weak when the domestic water demand

changes.

Table 5. Objective values and total consumption for the 10% and 20% reductions in water demand

Agricultural (-10%) Industrial (-10%) Domestic (-10%)

Vulnerability F1 0.00006 0.00030 0.00474 0.00162

Vulnerability F2 0.00920 0.04632 0.15199 0.02506

Vulnerability F3 0.11382 0.26058 0.14329 0.13170

Efficiency (RMB/m3) 74.40 95.42 77.48 57.68

Total consumption (109 m3/yr) 4.61 3.90 4.07 3.02

Agricultural (-20%) Industrial (-20%) Domestic (-20%)

Vulnerability F1 0.00006 0.00002 0.00030 0.00460

Vulnerability F2 0.00920 0.06672 0.03920 0.03719

Vulnerability F3 0.11382 0.11124 0.11939 0.11469

Efficiency (RMB/m3) 74.40 59.99 72.24 38.93

Total consumption (109 m3/yr) 4.61 3.09 4.23 2.93

The parametric sensitivity analysis information could be useful when deciding on future water conservation and sustainable440

development investments. For example, modifying irrigation frequency and adopting a single irrigation strategy could be

21

operative policies to reduce irrigation quantities while achieving acceptable crop yields. In line with Zou and Liu (2014)’s

research and the results from the proposed model, it can be seen that there is an “inverse U-shaped relationship” between

industrial water demand, industrial added value and the industrial water recycling rate. Water conservation in the industrial